

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

JAMES THOLE, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota (No. 13-cv-2687 (JNE/JJK))**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Stephen P. Lucke (#0154210)  
lucke.steve@dorsey.com  
Thomas P. Swigert (#0266309)  
swigert.tom@dorsey.com  
Andrew Holly (#308171)  
holly.andrew@dorsey.com  
Shannon L. Bjorklund (#0389932)  
bjorklund.shannon@dorsey.com  
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-149850  
Telephone: (612) 340-2600  
*Attorneys for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
I.    THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS RECEIVE BENEFITS UNDER A PENSION PLAN SPONSORED BY U.S. BANK. ....	3
II.   THE VALUE OF THE PLAN’S ASSETS DECREASES DURING THE 2008 FINANCIAL CRISIS. ....	5
III.  THE PLAN IS “OVERFUNDED.” .....	7
IV.  THE DISTRICT COURT DISMISSES THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE ARTICLE III JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACKED A “CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED” INJURY.....	13
A.   Plaintiffs Must Have an “Injury in Fact” Under Article III of the United States Constitution. ....	13
B.   Plaintiffs Lack Injury in Fact Because the Plan Is “Overfunded.” .....	14
III. <i>HARLEY</i> AND <i>MCCULLOUGH</i> APPLY WHEN A PLAN BECOMES OVERFUNDED DURING LITIGATION. ....	20

A.	Plaintiffs’ Injury in Fact Must Continue Throughout the Litigation.....	21
B.	Once the Plan Became Overfunded, the District Court Could No Longer Provide “Effectual Relief” to the Plaintiffs. ....	24
C.	The Voluntary Cessation Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Does Not Apply. ....	28
D.	Alternatively, Plaintiffs Lacked Standing to Initiate this Case.....	30
IV.	UNDER <i>SPOKEO</i> , PLAINTIFFS MUST SHOW A PERSONAL HARM TO ESTABLISH ARTICLE III JURISDICTION.....	32
A.	A Violation of a “Personal Statutory Right” Is Not An Injury In Fact Under <i>Spokeo</i> . ....	33
B.	Plaintiffs Have No “Injury in Fact” Based Upon their “Intangible,” “Equitable” Interest in the Plan’s Assets. ....	35
C.	Congress Did Not Intend to and Could Not Expand Article III Jurisdiction through ERISA.....	41
V.	ARTICLE III APPLIES TO CLAIMS UNDER ERISA § 502(a)(3).....	44
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	46
A.	The District Court Properly Dismissed The Equities Strategy Claim.....	46
B.	Plaintiffs’ Affiliated Funds Claim Fails to State a Claim for Relief. ....	51
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES. ....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Bowater Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Glanton ex. rel ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 33, 37
<i>Alves v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Mass. 2002).....	51
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	21
<i>Ark. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Butler</i> , 146 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	1, 13
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	30
<i>Bock v. Pressler &amp; Pressler, LLP</i> , 2016 WL 4011150 (3d Cir. N.J. July 27, 2016) .....	40
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 52
<i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson</i> , 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Callantine v. Staff Builders, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	49, 55
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	21

<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l U.S.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	18, 30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	41
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S 332 (2006).....	18
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deckard v. Interstate Bakeries Corp.</i> , 704 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	51
<i>Drobnak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007) .....	51, 52
<i>Durning v. First Boston Corp.</i> , 815 F.2d 1265 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	31
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins., Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	25, 44
<i>Fletcher v. Convergenx Grp., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 690889 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2016) .....	30
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18, 26, 27

<i>Fulton Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	41
<i>Goldenberg v. Indel</i> , 2012 WL 2466567 (D.N.J. June 27, 2012).....	28
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3996710 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2016) .....	34
<i>Hans v. Tharaldson</i> , 2011 WL 7179644 (D.N.D. Oct. 31, 2011).....	51
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	2, 53, 54
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harley v. Zoesch</i> , 413 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	22, 23
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	52
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Huntington Bancshares, Inc., ERISA Litig.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 2009) .....	51
<i>Hurlic v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 727 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	49



<i>Jordan v. Mich. Conference of Teamsters Welfare Fund</i> , 207 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	51
<i>Kaplan v. Cty. of Sullivan</i> , 74 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	33, 38
<i>Kenemore v. Roy</i> , 690 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	39
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>In re Kurtzman</i> , 194 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Lanka v. O’Higgins</i> , 810 F. Supp. 379 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	50
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010).....	51
<i>Lee v. Verizon Communs., Inc.</i> , 623 Fed. App’x. 132 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 17, 30, 39
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 33
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	21, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life. Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	25, 44

<i>McConnell v Federal Election Com’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	18
<i>McCullough v. AEGEON USA, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 502 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	52
<i>Metzler v. Graham</i> , 112 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	50, 51
<i>Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3645195 (N.D.W.V. June 30, 2016).....	40
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Bd. of Fire &amp; Police Comm’rs</i> , 708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 24
<i>Morse v. Bank One</i> , 2005 WL 3541037 (E.D. La. Nov. 1, 2005).....	37
<i>MSK EyEs Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass’n</i> , 546 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>New Orleans ILA Pensioners Ass’n v. Bd. of Trs. of New Orleans Emp’rs Int’l Longshoreman’s Ass’n AFL-CIO Pension Fund</i> , 2008 WL 215654 (E.D. La. Jan 24, 2008) .....	30
<i>Nuclear Info. &amp; Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 33
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	18
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	12, 18, 26
<i>Pakovich v. Verizon LTD Plan</i> , 653 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	28

<i>Palmason v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4511361 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 23, 2013).....	9, 33, 37
<i>Park v. Forest Serv. Of U.S.</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Pender v. Bank of Am.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	38, 44
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 512 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	22
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Pundt v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2448 (2016).....	39
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	32
<i>Ramirez v. Sanchez Ramos</i> , 438 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Reed v. Del. Trust Co.</i> , 1996 WL 255903 (Del. Ch. May 7, 1996).....	37
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	2, 51
<i>Reich v. Constr. Laborers Local No. 1140</i> , 908 F. Supp. 697 (D. Neb. 1995).....	51

<i>Rhodes v. Judiscak</i> , 676 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Sartin v. EKF Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1816, 2016 WL 3598297 (E.D. La. July 5, 2016).....	34
<i>Saxton v. Cent. Pa. Teamsters Pension Fund</i> , 2003 WL 22952101 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	51
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>Shain v. Veneman</i> , 376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 33
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	24
<i>Siskind v. Sperry Ret. Program, Unisys</i> , 47 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	51
<i>Skinner v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank of Memphis</i> , 448 F. Supp. 726 (W.D. Tenn. 1978) .....	37
<i>Slater v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>South Dakota v. Hazen</i> , 914 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	21, 24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp ex. rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327, 746 F.3d .....	47
<i>United States v. Provost</i> , 969 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>United States v. Streich</i> , 617 F. App'x 749 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Va. State Corp. Com'n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 468 F.3d 845 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	18, 19
<i>Variety Corp v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	39, 45
<i>Wald v. Sw. Bell Corp. Customcare Med. Plan</i> , 83 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>White v. Marshall &amp; Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1984) .....	18, 35
<i>Wisener v. Burns</i> , 44 S.W.3d 289 (Ark. 2001) .....	37
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 430(c) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 436 .....	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1001b .....	42

ERISA § 303 (29 U.S.C. § 1083).....	4, 7
ERISA § 404 (29 U.S.C. § 1104).....	9, 52
ERISA § 406 (29 U.S.C. § 1106).....	2, 9, 51
ERISA § 408 (29 U.S.C. § 1108).....	52
ERISA § 409 (29 U.S.C. § 1109).....	25, 44, 45
ERISA § 413 (29 U.S.C. § 1113).....	2, 46
ERISA § 502 (29 U.S.C. § 1132).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

42 Fed. Reg. 18,734 (April 8, 1977) .....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	9, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038 .....	52
Jacklyn Wille, “Uptkick in Fee Litigation Reshaping 401(k) Industry,” .....	43
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 94, cmt. ....	37
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 214, cmt. ....	37
Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	41
